Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act shall take effect only upon its approval by a majority of the city council of Little Falls, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 18, 1973.

CHAPTER 335—H.F.No.2351

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Ramsey county; authorizing issuance of bonds for construction and equipping of certain recreational facilities; amending Laws 1969, Chapter 1055, as amended, by adding a section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1969, Chapter 1055, as amended by Extra Session Laws 1971, Chapter 35, is amended by adding a section to read:

Sec. 14B. RAMSEY COUNTY; RECREATIONAL FACILITIES; BONDS. In addition to and not in substitution for any other powers granted to the county of Ramsey by laws heretofore enacted, the county of Ramsey may issue in one or more series general obligation bonds of the county in a total aggregate amount not to exceed \$715,000, for the acquisition, construction and equipping of any and all of the recreation facilities authorized to be acquired, constructed and equipped under Laws 1969, Chapter 1055, as amended. This additional sum shall be used to construct and equip the artificial ice arenas. The board shall pledge its full faith and credit and taxing powers for the payment of such bonds and shall provide for the issuance and sale and for the security of such bonds in the manner provided in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, except that no election shall be required and such bonds shall not be included in computing the net debt of the county under any law; and taxes required to be levied for the payment of such bonds shall not be subject to any limitation of rate or amount.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect upon its approval by the governing body of Ramsey county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 18, 1973.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.